-OP \$320,00 6579

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/01/2002

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Union Planters Bank, National Association	05/16/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mr. Edward S. Robbins III	
Street Address:	2802 E. Avalon Avenue	
City:	Muscle Shoals	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35630	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6579250
Patent Number:	6554782
Patent Number:	6394171
Patent Number:	6287659
Patent Number:	6284341
Patent Number:	6183833
Patent Number:	6177165
Patent Number:	4938677

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919 286-8049

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

PATENT REEL: 016153 FRAME: 0951

500036031

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles L. Evans

Total Attachments: 3

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assign-P Robbins#page1.tif source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assign-P Robbins#page2.tif source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assign-P Robbins#page3.tif

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This assignment is made *nunc pro tunc*, effective April 1, 2002, between Union Planters Bank, National Association, a company whose address is 255 Grant Street SE, Decatur, Alabama 35601 ("Assignor"), and Edward S. Robbins III, an individual, whose address is 2802 E. Avalon Avenue, Muscle Shoals, Alabama 35630 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, by virtue of an assignment recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 012852 Frames 0225-35 acquired, and may still retain, an ownership interest in certain inventions and patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Patents within the United States and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and any United States or foreign patents that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and in and to any patents of the United States and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, and the right to apply for patents in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to the Assignor by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States patents to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's rights to sue for and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising from past infringements or unauthorized use of any such Patents, or unpaid royalties with respect to use of any such Patents, occurring before the date of this Assignment.

TRI1\605954v2

sometion and propor additional acts and to execute any additional documents at the request and expense of Assignee which Assignee may require in order to transfer all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee, its successors or assigns. Dated: 5-51-05 **ASSIGNOR** ASSIGNEE UNION PLANTERS BANK. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION **EDWARD S. ROBBINS III** On this/ 6 day of May 2005 before me personally came chart Hazzusto me known, who being duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is the Sn. Viel & Residence of Union Planters Bank, National Association, the company described in and which executed the foregoing assignment, that he/she is authorized to execute the assignment on behalf of said company, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto by like authority.

Notary Public

Print Name

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 28, 2008

My Commission Expires

TRI11605954v2

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issue Date 1 81
CHAIRMAT WITH FOOT MASSAGE AREA	6579250	6/17/03
CHAIRMAT WITH FOOT MASSAGE AREA	6554782	4/29/03
CLEAR PLASTIC INDUSTRIAL CURTAIN	6394171	5/28/02
DESK CHAIRMAT WITH HANDLES AND RELATED PROCESS	6287659	9/11/01
FOLDABLE DESK CHAIRMAT WITH HANDLES AND HANG TABS	6284341	9/4/01
DESK CHAIRMAT WITH HANDLES AND HANG TABS	6183833	2/6/01
DESK CHAIRMAT WITH HANDLES AND RELATED PROCESS	6177165	1/23/01
PATTERN ROLLS USEFUL FOR THE IN-LINE CONTOURED EDGE MOLDING OF EXTRUDED PLASTIC PRODUCTS	4938677	7/3/90

TRI1\605954v2

RECORDED: 06/15/2005